

Case No. 12-60031

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

D.R. HORTON, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD**

Respondent.

Petition for Review of a Decision and Order of
The National Labor Relations Board

**BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER D.R. HORTON, INC.
FOR REVERSAL OF THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE NATIONAL
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Henry D. Lederman
Alexa L. Woerner
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
Treat Towers
1255 Treat Boulevard, Suite 600
Walnut Creek, California 94597
Telephone: (925) 932-2468

William J. Emanuel
Vartan S. Madoyan
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2049 Century Park East, 5th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 553-0308

Stefan J. Marculewicz
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1150 17th Street, NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 842-3400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE NLRB IS REQUIRED TO DEFER TO THE SUPREME COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT.	4
A. The FAA Requires That Arbitration Agreements Be Enforced According To Their Terms—including Class or Collective Waivers.....	4
B. The FAA Applies Even When the Claims at Issue Are Federal Statutory Claims, Unless the Party Opposing Arbitration Shows That the FAA’s Mandate Has Clearly Been Overridden By a Contrary Congressional Command.	8
C. The Arbitral Class Waiver Precedent Established Under Consumer Statutes Applies With Equal Force to Employment Cases.....	12
D. In Enforcing the NLRA, the NLRB Is Required to Respect Other Congressional Objectives and Avoid Trenching Upon Other Federal Statutes.	15
II. BY FOCUSING SOLELY ON THE POLICIES OF THE NLRA, THE NLRB HAS FAILED TO DEFER TO THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISIONS CONSTRUING THE FAA AND ITS POLICIES.....	19
A. Because the NLRA Is Silent on the Subject of Arbitration and Does Not Express a Clear Congressional Command to Override the FAA, the FAA Controls and Requires the Arbitration Agreement to Be Enforced According to Its Terms.	19
B. The Horton Decision Interferes With and Trenches Upon the FAA.....	21
C. The NLRB Has No Statutory Authority to Enforce the Norris LaGuardia Act and Its Interpretation of That Statute In Horton Is Incorrect.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. The NLRB Has Exceeded Its Jurisdiction.....	25
2. The NLRB’s Interpretation of Norris LaGuardia Is Incorrect and Barred by CompuCredit.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	passim
<i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 947 (2007).....	18
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	passim
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local Union No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975), <i>rh'g denied</i> , 423 U.S. 884 (1975).....	17
<i>D.R Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184.....	passim
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	23
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	passim
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int'l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Int'l Bhd. Of Electrical Workers, Local 48</i> , 332 NLRB 1492 (2000).....	18
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 2012 Cal. App. LEXIS 650 (June 4, 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	16
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	23
<i>OXY USA, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 208 (1999).....	18
<i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 868 (2000).....	19
<i>Roseburg Forest Prods. Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 999 (2000).....	19
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	23
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc., v. Moreno</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 659 (2011), vacated by 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	2, 16
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	7, 8, 25
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	17
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners v. NLRB</i> , 357 U.S. 93 (1958).....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	5, 21, 27
29 U.S.C §§ 101-115.....	26
29 U.S.C. § 102.....	27
29 U.S.C. § 103.....	27
29 U.S.C. § 104.....	27
29 U.S.C §§ 151-169.....	26
29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	12, 22, 23, 25
U.S. CONST., Art. II, § 2.....	4
